

D.B.Civil Writ Petition (PIL) No.9460/2014.

03.08.2016.

HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI
HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE J.K.RANKA

Mr.Yunus Khan, Counsel for petitioners.
Mrs.Naina Saraf, Counsel for respondent Nos.4 & 5.
Mr.J.R.Tantia, Counsel for intervenor.

Instant Public Interest Litigation has been filed by the local residents with the complaint that despite the subject land in question which has been earmarked for park, encroachments have been made by few of the local residents and the subject land be disposed of by the land *mafias* obviously with the connivance of the officers of Municipality.

We direct counsel for petitioners to place on record blue print/site plan of the subject land in question. At the same time, he himself, being an officer of the court, may visit the site and submit a fact finding report to this court for taking further action in the matter, however, we make it clear that if the subject land in question, which as informed is 4 bighas, which comes to approximately 12000 Sq.Yds. and situated in a densely populated city area, it is advisable to keep the said land reserved for park, which can be the lifeline of the local residents but before we may further proceed in the matter, we consider it appropriate that let the Jaipur Municipal Corporation may also examine and take a decision which may be in the interest of the overall local residents.

Let the matter may come up before the court with express view of the JMC as well on the subject, as directed by this court on the next date of hearing. Counsel for petitioner may also submit his report by that time.

(AJAY RASTOGI),J.

Solanki DS, P.S.



सत्यमेव जयते