

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9460/2014

Haji Aaftab And Ors

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj And Ors

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Yunus Khan

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Archana on behalf of Mr. Anil Mehta
AAG

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH**

Order

29/08/2019

The State has not complied with the order dated 11.12.2017.

The State shall produce the Notification issued under the Land Acquisition Act, and also indicate the land use of the space which the petitioner alleges, was earmarked for children park.

Additional document filed by the intervenors alongwith No Objection Certificate dated 31.1.2019 is, hereby, taken on record.

It is brought to the notice of the Court that on 31.1.2019, Nagar Nigam has issued No Objection Certificate permitting the land (Khasra Nos. 131-132, 1350137, 139-143, 145-146, 155, 157, 158, Block No.13, Bariyon Ka Bagh, Khangar Ka Rasta. The status quo in respect of the said order shall be maintained by the parties including intervenors in respect of the said land.

List on 3.10.2019. This order shall be communicated directly to the Commissioner, Nagar Nigam for due compliance.

(INDERJEET SINGH),J

(S. RAVINDRA BHAT),CJ